
2012 CQ WPX RTTY CONTEST
TROPHY SPONSORS AND WINNERS

Single Operator All Bands High Power
World: Sponsored by Jeff Blaine, ACØC. Winner: P49X (op: Ed Muns, WØYK)
Asia: Sponsored by Tyler Stewart, K3MM. Winner: Vadim Ovsyannikov, R9DX
Europe: Sponsored by DL-DX RTTY Contest Group. Winner: UZ2M (op: Roman 

Tkachenko, URØMC)
North America: Sponsored by Jeff Demers, N1NSB. Winner: Mike Sims, K4GMH
Canada: Sponsored by Steve Frick, N6QEK/VY1. Winner: Lee Sawkins, VE7CC
USA: Sponsored by Glenn Vinson, W6OTC. Winner: Bud Trench, AA3B
USA 7th Call Area: Sponsored by Hank Lonberg, KR7X (in memory of Bob Wruble, W7GG).

Winner: KS7AA (op: Jeff Stai, WK6I)
CONO SUR (CE-CX-LU): Sponsored by LU-CG Contest Group. Winner: LV5V (op: Jorge 

Krienke, LU5VV)

Single Operator All Bands Low Power
World: Sponsored by Mike Sims, K4GMH. Winner: PJ4R (op: Roger Hoffman, N4RR)
Asia: Sponsored by Doug Faunt, N6TQS. Winner: UP7P (op: Artem Loparev, UN7PBY)
Europe: Sponsored by Trey Garlough, N5KO. Winner: SO8T (op: Lukasz Ciuba, SP8TJU)
North America: Sponsored by Wayne King, N2WK. Winner: Fabi Berttolotto, VA2UP
Oceania: Sponsored by Doug Faunt, N6TQS. Winner: Felimon Morano, Jr., DV1JM
Canada: Sponsored by Mike Donohue, VE3YF. Winner: Richard Ferch, VE3KI
USA: Sponsored by Jim Reisert, AD1C. Winner: WE4M (op: Mark Sihlanick, N2QT)
CONO SUR (CE-CX-LU): Sponsored by LU-CG Contest Group. Winner: Sebastian Torti, 

LU7FTS

Single Operator All Bands QRP
World: Sponsored by Mississippi Valley DX & Contest Club. Winner: TM3T (op: Rudolf 

Ruffer, F5VBT)

Single Operator Single Band
3.5 MHz World High Power: Sponsored by Sue Cook, AI6YL/P40YL. Winner: IQ4RA (op: 

Gianfranco Aviani, I4AVG)
7 MHz World High Power: Sponsored by Randy Hatt, AA8R. Winner: Tine Brajnik, S50A
7 MHz World Low Power: Sponsored by Don Reed, K2OGD. Winner: Michael Kastelic, 

OE1MCU
14 MHz World High Power: Sponsored by Steve “Sid” Caesar, NH7C. Winner: John 

Bayne, KK9A
14 MHz World Low Power: Sponsored by Kenny Young, AB4GG. Winner: Nemeth Tibor, 

HG7T
21 MHz World High Power: Sponsored by Steve Jarrett, K4FJ. Winner: Will Angenent,
KN6DV
28 MHz World High Power: Sponsored by Steve Hodgson, ZC4LI. Winner: Rene Giorda, 

LU7HN
28 MHz North America Low Power: Wray Dudley, AB4SF. Winner: Nicolas Queru, FG4NO
28 MHz Japan Low Power: Sponsored by JA6ZPR GOMAGARA Contest Club. Winner: 

Masaki Okano, JH4UYB

Multi-Op Single Transmitter
World: Sponsored by Steve Merchant, K6AW. Winner: 5D5A (ops: IW1AYD, IZ1LBG, 

IK2QEI, IK2SGC, IZ4GWE, CN8WW)
Europe: Sponsored by CT3 Madeira Contest Team/CT9M/CQ9K. Winner: ED1R (ops: 

EA1CJ, EA4AOC, EC1KR, EC4DX, EA4TD)
North America: Sponsored by Whatcom Amateur Radio Society WA7RS. Winner: K1SFA 

(ops: K1MK, K1SFA)

Multi-Op Two Transmitter
World: Sponsored by Roger Hoffman, N4RR. Winner: HG1S (ops: HA1TJ, HA1DAC, 

HA1DAI, HA1SM, HA7PL, H\A1DAE)
North America: Sponsored by Ed Muns, WØYK. Winner: NG1G (ops: W1AN, K1DM, K3IU, 

W1PN, NG1G)
USA: Sponsored by CTRI Contest Group. Winner: KF5HHD (ops: KF5HHD, N5RZ)

Multi-Op Multi-Transmitter
World: Sponsored by Abroham Neal Software by K3NC. Winner: 9A1A (ops: 9A2DQ, 9A5E,

9A5W, 9A6A, 9A7IMR, 9A7R, 9A9A )
North America: Sponsored by Fred Dennin, WW4LL. Winner: NR4M (ops: NR4M, K7SV, 

K4EU, K4EC, N3ZV, K4GM, N4JOW, N4NW)
Canada: Sponsored by KA4RRU Contest Group. Winner: VE7UF (ops: VE7FO, VE7IO, 

VA7HDJ, UWØCN, VA7FC, VE7NDE, VE7UF)

Club Competition
World: Potomac Valley Radio Club. Winner: Bavarian Contest Club
North America: Northern California Contest Club. Winner: Potomac Valley Radio Club



WORLD
SINGLE OPERATOR

HIGH POWER
ALL BAND

P49X (WØYK) ...................11,632,690
R9DX...................................7,508,149
UZ2M (URØMC)..................7,476,480
RG9A...................................7,196,016
K4GMH................................6,969,456
AA3B ...................................6,694,164
RD3A...................................6,518,369
LB8IB ..................................5,688,896
SN7Q...................................5,156,900
S52OP.................................5,023,877

28 MHz
LU7HN ................................1,507,101
RY9C......................................641,512
KG6DX ...................................352,089
IO4C (IZ4DPV) .......................340,272
K7OX......................................126,902
VR2XLN .................................107,047
UA9UR .....................................94,860
DL4RCK ...................................89,270
M3I (GØORH)...........................88,067
UT1IA .......................................85,760

21 MHz
KN6DV/1 .............................2,253,537
N2WK..................................2,087,680
9A5Y (9A3NM)....................1,987,008
UW4I (US5IQ) .....................1,648,393
K4FJ ....................................1,646,740
DF9ZP .................................1,560,706
Z37M...................................1,172,745
UN4PG ................................1,057,464
W5AP.....................................992,970
IQ3UD ....................................733,608

14 MHz
KK9A/4 ................................2,400,510
SO4M (SP4K)......................2,200,496
ES4RD.................................1,130,286
TM57M (F1NGP) .................1,082,088
K7AWB...................................827,938
IQ4RN ....................................812,916
IT9MUO..................................737,100
RA6DE....................................683,991
TM9FL (F5TJX) ......................649,686
YT3H ......................................621,180

7 MHz
S5ØA...................................4,918,274
EO4M (UR5MW) .................3,952,800
OK3R...................................2,767,884
Z36W ..................................2,277,580
NO4S (K9OM) .....................1,963,648
W4DXX................................1,953,928
SP3VSE...............................1,738,884
N5ZM ..................................1,707,804
S51CK .................................1,617,414
HF8RTTY (SQ8GHY) ...........1,462,800

3.5 MHz
IQ4RA (I4AVG)....................1,488,884
SN2M (SP2XF)....................1,380,062
IZØKBR ...............................1,300,604
HA8BE.................................1,214,190
HG1G .....................................994,448
HA3LI .....................................936,768
OH2HAN.................................773,604
LA1TV ....................................424,964
YO5PBF..................................422,928
EE1Z (EB1LA).........................411,714

LOW POWER
ALL BAND

*PJ4R (N4RR) ....................7,600,000
*5C5W (CN8KD) .................5,518,968
*VA2UP...............................5,032,339
*P4ØYL...............................4,839,181
*UP7P (UN7PBY)................3,795,336
*ZX2B (PY2MNL)................3,548,440
*SO8T (SP8TJU).................3,496,521
*WE4M (N2QT)...................3,430,000
*SQ9UM..............................3,291,600
*ZC4LI ................................2,861,796

28 MHz
*EA8MT ..............................1,271,430
*KH6ZM.................................798,222
*FG4NO..................................348,721
*J39BS...................................257,217
*PU5ATX................................241,606
*RA9RR .................................208,373
*ZP5DBC................................205,800
*LU8EOT (LU9ESD) ...............185,409
*VE6BMX...............................183,248
*LU5FZ...................................130,501

21 MHz
*EI3GC ...................................887,094
*M7W (G3TBK)......................696,654
*CT1EEK ................................635,091
*UN6G ...................................461,700

*RW4WA ...............................451,572
*JR3RIY.................................376,852
*YB8EL ..................................335,352
*OH7MN ................................333,900
*CO2CW.................................301,600
*WNØL...................................298,851

14 MHz
*HG7T.................................2,130,776
*EA3GLB.............................1,333,458
*EA1OS...............................1,013,460
*YT5W (YT2PFR)...................774,367
*RV9CP..................................733,080
*RV6ALI.................................568,260
*HA8QZ..................................559,398
*RM2M ..................................524,438
*RZ1ZZ ..................................500,460
*DH7SA .................................476,159

7 MHz
*OE1MCU............................1,847,678
*YU1AST (YU2A) ................1,395,450
*YW5T (YV5JBI) .................1,331,748
*OK2RU .................................957,584
*IW4EGX................................943,714
*CS2B ....................................795,648
*USØHZ .................................771,808
*WA1FCN/4............................768,120
*MMØEAX..............................744,276
*DL5KUD ...............................721,050

3.5 MHz
*DF8XC ..................................795,396
*S53F.....................................637,560
*SP9BNM...............................584,672
*UZ2HZ..................................577,574
*OK2SAR ...............................475,876
*VC2E (VE2SB) ......................447,876
*UT5KO..................................299,706
*EW8DZ .................................293,248
*SP5ECC................................277,300
*ON4CBA ...............................196,116

QRP
ALL BAND

TM3T (F5VBT).....................1,229,088
TM9K ..................................1,075,306
RX1CQ ................................1,010,240
KØDU .....................................845,500
IZ8JFL/1 .................................663,216
IK5RUN ..................................589,268
K2YG......................................566,040
UU4JO....................................463,590
HA7YS....................................362,600
UX2MF ...................................315,435

28 MHz
S54AA ......................................44,128
RU7A........................................19,812
EW1FR .......................................5,560
NA5NN (K2FF)............................4,664
K3TW/4 .........................................945
YB1ALL .........................................240

21 MHz
N7AT (K8IA)...........................243,726
EA4EQD..................................109,431
JH3DMQ.................................108,580
HA6FQ......................................30,240
IV3AOL.....................................25,665
IZ2QKG.....................................19,422
YU/NF5A (YT2T).......................11,859
IZØGYP ......................................9,240
N8HM/3......................................7,749
ON8NT .......................................4,560

14 MHz
TG9ANF..................................393,104
IK3NLK.....................................92,684
EA1GFY ....................................11,808
YO3DAC ...................................11,088
LU6FT.........................................2,618
GØBWG......................................2,211
LZ3GW............................................72
UN7LAS ..........................................60
IZ8GBH............................................27
PD4X.................................................6

7 MHz
UT3N (UT3NK) .......................403,788
HG6C (HA6IAM).....................207,746
IK4UXA...................................138,240
9A2Ø9L (9A9L) ........................76,472
RT5R........................................57,856
VE3GTC....................................10,904
CO2KY...........................................780

3.5 MHz
HA1WD ..................................289,212
SP6EIY (SP6EIY/QRP) ...........123,000
UX5UU ...................................112,548
UTØFF ......................................40,850
SP4GL......................................39,744
SQ2HNA...................................31,328
LY4BF.......................................13,920

9A4AA ......................................10,682
UT8UL........................................7,128
DM9K (DO4DXA)........................2,912

MULTI-OPERATOR
SINGLE TRANSMITTER

5D5A .................................15,579,564
ED1R...................................9,873,600
OM3KFF ..............................7,098,826
S51A ...................................7,069,062
OH8X...................................6,815,487
YL4U ...................................6,675,680
K1SFA .................................6,257,608
DJ6QT .................................5,664,362
IV3RAV................................5,368,485
WW4LL ...............................4,689,548

MULTI-OPERATOR
TWO TRANSMITTER

HG1S.................................12,643,928
RWØA ...............................10,232,432
F4ERS ...............................10,025,586
LS1D ...................................9,784,614
S55W ..................................9,245,580
DLØCS ................................8,145,040
SN2B...................................8,061,808
NG1G ..................................6,963,268
LN5O...................................6,535,749
VB7R...................................6,002,346

MULTI-OPERATOR
MULTI-TRANSMITTER

9A1A .................................22,856,592
NR4M................................13,448,106
OH6R ................................10,278,215
VE7UF .................................7,584,460
DL1DVE...............................6,733,432
AK7AZ .................................1,439,152
UI9I ........................................644,688

ROOKIE
ALL BAND

OE6MMF .............................1,082,840
YP6Z (YO6PZZ)...................1,071,115
W1PL .....................................536,928
IZ3KUY...................................279,282
VE7SQ....................................162,588
VK2CA....................................130,152
6Y1X ........................................29,204
NR9J .............................................325

21 MHz
JO4CTB ....................................78,210

LOW POWER
ALL BAND

*F4GDI ...................................970,288
*LX1C ....................................540,540
*AB1OD .................................532,560
*CO2IZ ...................................384,256
*PDØDK.................................298,890
*CO2MS.................................244,860
*EA5HRT................................222,640
*SV2HTI.................................208,980
*KJ4WLN...............................183,556
*YU1RP .................................182,093

28 MHz
*KD8RKP .................................36,698
*K6OK......................................11,780
*OH6K (OH6FSG).......................9,633
*IZØINX ............................................3
*IZ1PKV ............................................0

21 MHz
*IZØUME................................145,530
*DO3KMF...............................100,275
*SQ8KFH..................................27,146
*RN3DNG.................................26,631

14 MHz
*SV1MRV.................................19,488
*IZ7SIA ....................................17,112

7 MHz
*IZ7SLF....................................10,608
*AK4EM .....................................8,200

TRIBANDER/SINGLE ELEMENT
HIGH POWER

ALL BAND
ST2AR.................................4,219,919
DL4MCF ..............................4,113,044
GW4SKA .............................3,239,328
DD2ML................................3,091,200
WA2ETU..............................2,739,429
YL9T (YL2TW) ....................2,385,600
UP4L (UN7LZ).....................2,002,505
VE3EK .................................1,902,852
GM8SBH (GMØFGI) ............1,867,635
VE2FXL................................1,801,086

28 MHz
ED5J (EA5DM) .........................24,252
UZ5Q (UY5QZ) ..............................270

21 MHz
KN6DV/1 .............................2,253,537
UN4PG ................................1,057,464
W5AP.....................................992,970
DL3BQA .................................727,818
VY2LI .....................................711,552
G6NHU...................................699,540
JA9CWJ .................................567,000
YO3VU ...................................448,825
XE1EE.....................................355,880
UA6LJB ..................................272,060

14 MHz
IT9MUO..................................737,100
RW4WZ..................................160,064
JHØNOS.................................142,003
WG7X.....................................141,840
S57YK ....................................139,216
JR1BAS..................................125,600
HI8PJP ...................................107,334
YO5OHY...................................94,392

7 MHz
S51CK .................................1,617,414
W6WRT..................................746,586
VY2SS....................................498,688
KØPK......................................428,040
EW4MM .................................422,408
OK8WW .................................134,596
RM5P.......................................37,668

3.5 MHz
HA3LI .....................................936,768
N2EIK .......................................69,940
WX3SKY (K3RWN) ..................19,866

LOW POWER
ALL BAND

*ZX2B (PY2MNL)................3,548,440
*7Z1SJ................................2,288,608
*DL9YAJ .............................1,997,056
*ON4CT...............................1,911,576
*HI8PLE/7 (HI8PLE/7) ........1,795,311
*DL1QW..............................1,623,392
*S56A .................................1,504,256
*DL1YD...............................1,363,998
*US4LPY.............................1,349,865
*UR4U (UR4UDI) ................1,328,040

28 MHz
*ZM3T (W3SE) ........................94,237
*XQ7UP ...................................78,048
*TG9AJR..................................55,806
*EA3NO....................................40,600
*YT2B ......................................27,416
*UN5J ......................................20,592
*PAØMIR ...................................9,504
*VE7BC ......................................7,685
*WB8JUI....................................7,370
*LU9EHU ...................................5,152

21 MHz
*CT1EEK ................................635,091
*N2YBB..................................294,512
*JH8SIT .................................235,176
*VE1OP..................................102,680
*OK2QX ...................................87,156
*RX3AGQ.................................81,144
*R2SA......................................38,918
*KB9S ......................................22,790
*OE1ZKC (JH4RHF) .................20,160
*IZ2QKG...................................19,422

14 MHz
*EA1OS...............................1,013,460
*YT5W (YT2PFR)...................774,367
*IW9FDD................................432,525
*W1ZD/7................................315,595
*VE3IAE .................................266,760
*Z31MM.................................197,316
*MMØDWF.............................155,335
*EX8AI .....................................79,464
*3V8SS (KF5EYY) ....................75,320
*YO5OLD .................................72,522

7 MHz
*YU1AST (YU2A) ................1,395,450
*OK2RU .................................957,584
*IW4EGX................................943,714
*DL5KUD ...............................721,050
*EU1AZ ..................................569,160
*K8SM ...................................407,824
*UW2F (UTØFT).....................354,000
*AB1J.....................................261,954
*LA8OKA..................................85,008
*VE3YF.....................................80,640

3.5 MHz
*UZ2HZ..................................577,574
*SP5ECC................................277,300
*IKØXBX ................................129,368
*RV6LCI.................................100,426
*UT2HM...................................80,920
*DL2SAX..................................61,272
*DJ1MM ..................................49,434

*VE3MGY.................................33,372
*N2AET ....................................32,040

UNITED STATES
SINGLE OPERATOR

HIGH POWER
ALL BAND

K4GMH................................6,969,456
AA3B ...................................6,694,164
K1LZ (N2WQ)......................4,576,404
W4PK..................................3,867,435
AK1W (K5ZD)......................3,758,941
KS7AA (WK6I).....................3,549,960
KU1T/8 ................................3,229,824
AI9T ....................................3,179,754
W3LL ..................................2,860,650
W2YC..................................2,766,699

28 MHz
K7OX......................................126,902
N5MOA.......................................7,550
WB1AEL .....................................4,368

21 MHz
KN6DV/1 .............................2,253,537
N2WK..................................2,087,680
K4FJ ....................................1,646,740
W5AP.....................................992,970
NG6S (W4UAT) ......................602,048
K4WW....................................307,004
K7XC ......................................197,955
NK6A......................................107,590
W8KA/6....................................26,103
K7WP.........................................8,662

14  MHz
KK9A/4 ................................2,400,510
K7AWB...................................827,938
NC7J (W7CT) .........................531,576
WG7X.....................................141,840
W2IUC......................................36,084
KG6YHH...................................22,533

7 MHz
NO4S (K9OM) .....................1,963,648
W4DXX................................1,953,928
N5ZM ..................................1,707,804
W6WRT..................................746,586
W1TY/2 ..................................502,656
KØPK......................................428,040
K6ND/1.....................................59,664
W9AKS.....................................55,692
K7ZO ........................................24,360

3.5 MHz
N2EIK .......................................69,940
W6RLL/7..................................37,572
WA3FRP...................................28,724
WX3SKY (K3RWN) ..................19,866
K2CYE ......................................15,544
WØBR/3 ........................................952

LOW POWER
ALL BAND

*WE4M (N2QT)...................3,430,000
*NØXR ................................2,136,111
*K9NR.................................2,055,760
*AD7JP (K2PO)...................1,835,437
*WW3S...............................1,754,657
*NTØF .................................1,176,144
*AB4SF ...............................1,003,860
*AD5XD .................................792,880
*WN6K...................................655,713
*KB3LIX .................................623,751

28 MHz
*NA4W (K4WI) ......................111,100
*W7OM....................................40,334
*KD8RKP .................................36,698
*KI4AJX ...................................18,275
*WØSHL ..................................13,984
*K6OK......................................11,780
*WB8JUI....................................7,370
*KJ4UQS (K4QD).......................7,296
*KD5JHE....................................5,104
*KC7V ........................................2,079

21 MHz
*WNØL...................................298,851
*W9ILY ..................................298,185
*N2YBB..................................294,512
*N3GH ...................................107,847
*AC8JW ...................................98,980
*W6ONV ..................................59,817
*KO3T ......................................32,844
*N3CZ/4 ...................................29,304
*KB9S ......................................22,790
*KFØIQ.......................................1,152

14 MHz
*W1ZD/7................................315,595
*W4LC ...................................282,201
*KC1UX....................................97,185
*WA7LNW ...............................84,294
*KC2RXS .................................58,876
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*WG8Y.....................................27,346
*K4FT.........................................5,194
*N9UY........................................1,952
*W4QQI .....................................1,218
*W3NC/4....................................1,150

7 MHz
*WA1FCN/4............................768,120
*K8SM ...................................407,824
*AB1J.....................................261,954
*K8AJS ..................................194,616
*NF4GA (KB4KBS) .................120,384
*KEØL ......................................29,808
*K5OMC...................................24,864
*W3NR/4 .................................20,382
*AK4EM .....................................8,200
*N1GB...........................................208

3.5 MHz
*KS4S ......................................54,516
*N2AET ....................................32,040
*KC8IMB..................................31,872
*NV4B......................................19,456

QRP
ALL BAND

KØDU .....................................845,500
K2YG......................................566,040
N6WG.......................................90,643
AI9K .........................................51,534
KB2HSH ...................................20,315
W6QU (W8QZA).........................3,686
WA8HSB/4 .................................2,960
KO1H..........................................2,448
NXØX .........................................1,624
AB1HD ..........................................512

28 MHz
NA5NN (K2FF)............................4,664
K3TW/4 .........................................945

21 MHz
N7AT (K8IA)...........................243,726
N8HM/3......................................7,749
K6VHF ........................................3,840

MULTI-OPERATOR
SINGLE TRANSMITTER

K1SFA .................................6,257,608
WW4LL ...............................4,689,548
NAØCW ...............................3,988,480
ND2T/6................................3,241,841
W3MF..................................2,412,319
WY7SS................................2,139,930
KQ6ES.................................1,946,700
N1MGO ...............................1,444,896
KE1B/6 ................................1,342,152
WX7P..................................1,175,116

MULTI-OPERATOR
TWO TRANSMITTER

NG1G ..................................6,963,268
KF5HHD ..............................4,692,510
K9XD...................................3,906,750
KU6W..................................1,517,880
WQ2N.....................................929,187
WB8SKP/4 .............................319,600

MULTI-OPERATOR
MULTI-TRANSMITTER

NR4M................................13,448,106
AK7AZ .................................1,439,152

ROOKIE
HIGH POWER

ALL BAND
W1PL .....................................536,928
NR9J .............................................325

LOW POWER
ALL BAND

*AB1OD .................................532,560
*KJ4WLN...............................183,556
*KC2WYL.................................72,352
*KO4PU ...................................63,315
*N3UE......................................55,062
*KC9RNK .................................35,420
*AB4G......................................29,568
*KK4BJV ..................................27,500
*NØAJN ...................................27,225
*WBØWIV ................................18,796

28 MHz
*KD8RKP .................................36,698
*K6OK......................................11,780

7 MHz
*AK4EM .....................................8,200

TRIBANDER/SINGLE ELEMENT
HIGH POWER

ALL BAND
WA2ETU..............................2,739,429
K4FX....................................1,291,290
K9QC...................................1,172,841
NO2T...................................1,139,968

WX6V..................................1,076,850
KØALT.................................1,065,764
NB3R...................................1,050,720
AC4CA/5.................................997,706
W2YE/4 ..................................979,484
W6AEA/7................................937,359

21 MHz
KN6DV/1 .............................2,253,537
W5AP.....................................992,970
NK6A......................................107,590

14 MHz
WG7X.....................................141,840

7 MHz
W6WRT..................................746,586
KØPK......................................428,040

3.5 MHz
N2EIK .......................................69,940
WX3SKY (K3RWN) ..................19,866

LOW POWER
ALL BAND

*AB4SF ...............................1,003,860
*KB3LIX .................................623,751
*NJ1H ....................................595,960
*N2WN/4 ...............................590,503
*KM1W (W1UE).....................486,755
*WS7V...................................421,120
*W6SAI/4 (K4CWW) ..............358,720
*KW7N...................................316,394
*WGØM .................................311,310
*WT6P/7 ................................295,372

28 MHz
*WB8JUI....................................7,370
*KD5JHE....................................5,104

21 MHz
*N2YBB..................................294,512
*KB9S ......................................22,790
*AA4U...........................................260

14 MHz
*W1ZD/7................................315,595

7 MHz
*K8SM ...................................407,824
*AB1J.....................................261,954
*W3NR/4 .................................20,382

3.5 MHz
*N2AET ....................................32,040

EUROPE
SINGLE OPERATOR

HIGH POWER
ALL BAND

UZ2M (URØMC)..................7,476,480
RD3A...................................6,518,369
LB8IB ..................................5,688,896
SN7Q...................................5,156,900
S52OP.................................5,023,877
UW8I (UT2IZ)......................4,585,547
F/TU5KG..............................4,485,789
OM2VL ................................4,382,670
DL4MCF ..............................4,113,044
OM5ZW...............................4,106,375

28 MHz
IO4C (IZ4DPV) .......................340,272
DL4RCK ...................................89,270
M3I (GØORH)...........................88,067
UT1IA .......................................85,760
9A2CD......................................63,648
EA1KY ......................................51,216
ED5J (EA5DM) .........................24,252
EE3Y (EA3EYD) ........................17,680
YO2IS.......................................12,567
RZ3VA......................................12,322

21 MHz
9A5Y (9A3NM)....................1,987,008
UW4I (US5IQ) .....................1,648,393
DF9ZP .................................1,560,706
Z37M...................................1,172,745
IQ3UD ....................................733,608
DL3BQA .................................727,818
G6NHU...................................699,540
ED1Q (EA1QA) .......................685,619
YO2RR ...................................617,022
IV3TMV ..................................487,458

14 MHz
SO4M (SP4K)......................2,200,496
ES4RD.................................1,130,286
TM57M (F1NGP) .................1,082,088
IQ4RN ....................................812,916
IT9MUO..................................737,100
RA6DE....................................683,991
TM9FL (F5TJX) ......................649,686
YT3H ......................................621,180
RV3A......................................496,782
RU5TT....................................470,242

7 MHz
S5ØA...................................4,918,274
EO4M (UR5MW) .................3,952,800
OK3R...................................2,767,884
Z36W ..................................2,277,580
SP3VSE...............................1,738,884
S51CK .................................1,617,414
HF8RTTY (SQ8GHY) ...........1,462,800
IW1PNJ...............................1,314,108
EE3J (EA3JW) .....................1,105,748
OH2RI .................................1,089,724

3.5 MHz
IQ4RA (I4AVG)....................1,488,884
SN2M (SP2XF)....................1,380,062
IZØKBR ...............................1,300,604
HA8BE.................................1,214,190
HG1G .....................................994,448
HA3LI .....................................936,768
OH2HAN.................................773,604
LA1TV ....................................424,964
YO5PBF..................................422,928
EE1Z (EB1LA).........................411,714

LOW POWER
ALL BAND

*SO8T (SP8TJU).................3,496,521
*SQ9UM..............................3,291,600
*LY6A .................................2,733,836
*EF3A (EA3KU) ...................2,658,720
*OQ6A (ON5MF) .................2,345,862
*DL9YAJ .............................1,997,056
*ON4CT...............................1,911,576
*URØHQ..............................1,805,931
*DH6BH ..............................1,701,504
*EA5HAB.............................1,643,887

28 MHz
*F4FDA...................................124,257
*IKØEIE....................................52,125
*RA9FEL ..................................51,456
*IKØPEA...................................45,279
*EA3NO....................................40,600
*UT2IV .....................................36,146
*YT2B ......................................27,416
*IK2AHB...................................24,140
*EA5HJO..................................22,620
*SV1BJW.................................21,248

21 MHz
*EI3GC ...................................887,094
*M7W (G3TBK)......................696,654
*CT1EEK ................................635,091
*RW4WA ...............................451,572
*OH7MN ................................333,900
*LZ2JA...................................258,888
*UA3GIE.................................246,708
*EA7KP ..................................188,728
*RF3A (RZ3AV)......................177,310
*SP1MHZ...............................161,415

14 MHz
*HG7T.................................2,130,776
*EA3GLB.............................1,333,458
*EA1OS...............................1,013,460
*YT5W (YT2PFR)...................774,367
*RV6ALI.................................568,260
*HA8QZ..................................559,398
*RM2M ..................................524,438
*RZ1ZZ ..................................500,460
*DH7SA .................................476,159
*DL1DTL................................456,665

7 MHz
*OE1MCU............................1,847,678
*YU1AST (YU2A) ................1,395,450
*OK2RU .................................957,584
*IW4EGX................................943,714
*CS2B ....................................795,648
*USØHZ .................................771,808
*MMØEAX..............................744,276
*DL5KUD ...............................721,050
*UY2UQ .................................686,080
*YO3RU .................................653,250

3.5 MHz
*DF8XC ..................................795,396
*S53F.....................................637,560
*SP9BNM...............................584,672
*UZ2HZ..................................577,574
*OK2SAR ...............................475,876
*UT5KO..................................299,706
*EW8DZ .................................293,248
*SP5ECC................................277,300
*ON4CBA ...............................196,116
*UX4FC ..................................187,376

QRP
ALL BAND

TM3T (F5VBT).....................1,229,088
TM9K ..................................1,075,306
RX1CQ ................................1,010,240
IZ8JFL/1 .................................663,216
IK5RUN ..................................589,268
UU4JO....................................463,590
HA7YS....................................362,600
UX2MF ...................................315,435

SP5XSL..................................261,112
DF5WW..................................254,270

28 MHz
S54AA ......................................44,128
RU7A........................................19,812
EW1FR .......................................5,560

21 MHz
EA4EQD..................................109,431
HA6FQ......................................30,240
IV3AOL.....................................25,665
IZ2QKG.....................................19,422
YU/NF5A (YT2T).......................11,859
IZØGYP ......................................9,240
ON8NT .......................................4,560
LY2BBF ......................................1,298

14 MHz
IK3NLK.....................................92,684
EA1GFY ....................................11,808
YO3DAC ...................................11,088
GØBWG......................................2,211
LZ3GW............................................72
IZ8GBH............................................27
PD4X.................................................6

7 MHz
UT3N (UT3NK) .......................403,788
HG6C (HA6IAM).....................207,746
IK4UXA...................................138,240
9A2Ø9L (9A9L) ........................76,472
RT5R........................................57,856

3.5 MHz
HA1WD ..................................289,212
SP6EIY (SP6EIY/QRP) ...........123,000
UX5UU ...................................112,548
UTØFF ......................................40,850
SP4GL......................................39,744
SQ2HNA...................................31,328
LY4BF.......................................13,920
9A4AA ......................................10,682
UT8UL........................................7,128
DM9K (DO4DXA)........................2,912

MULTI-OPERATOR
SINGLE TRANSMITTER

ED1R...................................9,873,600
OM3KFF ..............................7,098,826 
S51A ...................................7,069,062
OH8X...................................6,815,487
OK1KSL...............................4,594,366
DJ6QT .................................5,664,362
IV3RAV................................5,368,485
YL4U ...................................6,675,680
HF3A ...................................4,386,564 
SZ1A ...................................3,100,103

MULTI-OPERATOR
TWO TRANSMITTER

HG1S.................................12,643,928
F4ERS ...............................10,025,586
S55W ..................................9,245,580
DLØCS ................................8,145,040
SN2B...................................8,061,808
LN5O...................................6,535,749
EA2RCF ...............................3,512,709

MULTI-OPERATOR
MULTI-TRANSMITTER

9A1A .................................22,856,592
OH6R ................................10,278,215
DL1DVE...............................6,733,432

ROOKIE
HIGHG POWER

ALL BAND
OE6MMF .............................1,082,840
YP6Z (YO6PZZ)...................1,071,115
IZ3KUY...................................279,282

LOW POWER
ALL BAND

*F4GDI ...................................970,288
*LX1C ....................................540,540
*PDØDK.................................298,890
*EA5HRT................................222,640
*SV2HTI.................................208,980
*YU1RP .................................182,093
*IW1FZR ................................146,445
*PD1EJA ................................112,763
*UR5ZIW .................................89,176
*IZ3QCH...................................75,361

28 MHz
*OH6K (OH6FSG).......................9,633
*IZØINX ............................................3
*IZ1PKV ............................................0

21 MHz
*IZØUME................................145,530
*DO3KMF...............................100,275
*SQ8KFH..................................27,146

*RN3DNG.................................26,631

14 MHz
*SV1MRV.................................19,488
*IZ7SIA ....................................17,112

7 MHz
*IZ7SLF....................................10,608

TRIBANDER/SINGLE ELEMENT
HIGH POWER

ALL BAND
DL4MCF ..............................4,113,044
GW4SKA .............................3,239,328
DD2ML................................3,091,200
YL9T (YL2TW) ....................2,385,600
GM8SBH (GMØFGI) ............1,867,635
IK2SND ...............................1,709,325
MMØGPZ ............................1,524,593
EI2GLB ................................1,503,872
SM6NOC .............................1,416,020
F1RHS.................................1,330,155

28 MHz
ED5J (EA5DM) .........................24,252
UZ5Q (UY5QZ) ..............................270

21 MHz
DL3BQA .................................727,818
G6NHU...................................699,540
YO3VU ...................................448,825
UA6LJB ..................................272,060
UA9FGJ ..................................140,713

14 MHz
IT9MUO..................................737,100
RW4WZ..................................160,064
S57YK ....................................139,216
YO5OHY...................................94,392

7 MHz
S51CK .................................1,617,414
EW4MM .................................422,408
OK8WW .................................134,596
RM5P.......................................37,668

3.5 MHz
HA3LI .....................................936,768

LOW POWER
ALL BAND

*DL9YAJ .............................1,997,056
*ON4CT...............................1,911,576
*DL1QW..............................1,623,392
*S56A .................................1,504,256
*DL1YD...............................1,363,998
*US4LPY.............................1,349,865
*UR4U (UR4UDI) ................1,328,040
*EA1WW.............................1,161,105
*DL6NDW ..............................917,730
*OK1VRF................................883,575

28 MHz
*EA3NO....................................40,600
*YT2B ......................................27,416
*PAØMIR ...................................9,504
*EA4AFP ....................................3,952
*IZØFZM ....................................1,218

21 MHz
*CT1EEK ................................635,091
*OK2QX ...................................87,156
*RX3AGQ.................................81,144
*R2SA......................................38,918
*OE1ZKC (JH4RHF) .................20,160
*IZ2QKG...................................19,422

14 MHz
*EA1OS...............................1,013,460
*YT5W (YT2PFR)...................774,367
*IW9FDD................................432,525
*Z31MM.................................197,316
*MMØDWF.............................155,335
*YO5OLD .................................72,522
*HA5KN ...................................51,520
*IZ5MMB ...................................1,968

7 MHz
*YU1AST (YU2A) ................1,395,450
*OK2RU .................................957,584
*IW4EGX................................943,714
*DL5KUD ...............................721,050
*EU1AZ ..................................569,160
*UW2F (UTØFT).....................354,000
*LA8OKA..................................85,008

3.5 MHz
*UZ2HZ..................................577,574
*SP5ECC................................277,300
*IKØXBX ................................129,368
*RV6LCI.................................100,426
*UT2HM...................................80,920
*DL2SAX..................................61,272
*DJ1MM ..................................49,434

*Low Power



UNITED STATES
Club # Entrants Score
POTOMAC VALLEY RADIO CLUB ..............................................47 ...........43,127,802
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CONTEST CLUB ..............................53 ...........38,668,474
YANKEE CLIPPER CONTEST CLUB ..........................................35 ...........21,752,767
SOCIETY OF MIDWEST CONTESTERS.....................................21 ...........21,154,676
FRANKFORD RADIO CLUB.........................................................15 ...........18,816,311
CTRI CONTEST GROUP ...............................................................9 ...........10,854,589
ALABAMA CONTEST GROUP.....................................................15 .............8,724,079
ARIZONA OUTLAWS CONTEST CLUB.......................................20 .............7,975,178
MINNESOTA WIRELESS ASSN ..................................................39 .............7,870,818
GRAND MESA CONTESTERS OF COLORADO...........................9 .............7,149,359
TENNESSEE CONTEST GROUP ................................................18 .............6,698,766
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA CONTEST CLUB...............................11 .............5,227,732
WILLAMETTE VALLEY DX CLUB ................................................14 .............4,969,269
FLORIDA CONTEST GROUP ......................................................12 .............4,407,044
SPOKANE DX ASSOCIATION .....................................................12 .............4,002,590
CENTRAL TEXAS DX AND CONTEST CLUB ...............................6 .............3,900,212
WESTERN WASHINGTON DX CLUB............................................9 .............3,127,784
ORLEANS COUNTY AMATEUR RADIO CLUB .............................4 .............2,754,513
NORTH COAST CONTESTERS ....................................................4 .............2,712,660
BERGEN ARA.................................................................................5 .............2,654,752
SOUTHWEST OHIO DX ASSOCIATION .......................................3 .............2,495,167
LONE STAR DX ASSOCIATION ....................................................4 .............2,017,835
CAROLINA SHINE..........................................................................5 .............1,989,212
DELAWARE LEHIGH AMATEUR RADIO CLUB ............................4 .............1,797,809
ORDER OF BOILED OWLS OF NEW YORK.................................6 .............1,269,388
METRO DX CLUB...........................................................................8 .............1,019,162
KANSAS CITY DX CLUB................................................................4 .............1,011,558
TEXAS DX SOCIETY......................................................................4 ................962,329
BRISTOL (TN/VA) ARC ..................................................................6 ................921,593
ALLEGHENY VALLEY RADIO ASSOCIATION ..............................3 ................904,952
SOUTH EAST CONTEST CLUB ....................................................4 ................746,983
HUDSON VALLEY CONTESTERS AND DXERS ..........................7 ................709,588
ROCHESTER (NY) DX ASSN ........................................................3 ................650,580
KENTUCKY CONTEST GROUP ....................................................5 ................571,639
LOW COUNTRY CONTEST CLUB ................................................3 ................571,147
CAROLINA DX ASSOCIATION ......................................................4 ................481,144
MAD RIVER RADIO CLUB .............................................................4 ................465,321
MILFORD OHIO AMATEUR RADIO CLUB ....................................3 ................374,150
NORTH CAROLINA DX AND CONTEST CLUB.............................4 ................218,421
WESTERN NEW YORK DX ASSOCIATION ..................................3 ..................73,753
UTAH DX ASSOCIATION...............................................................3 ..................53,282

DX
BAVARIAN CONTEST CLUB .......................................................71 ...........56,950,576
RHEIN RUHR DX ASSOCIATION ................................................60 ...........43,911,967
UKRAINIAN CONTEST CLUB......................................................32 ...........35,925,168
SLOVENIA CONTEST CLUB .......................................................13 ...........28,278,252
CROATIAN CONTEST CLUB.........................................................9 ...........26,874,443
CONTEST CLUB FINLAND ..........................................................10 ...........19,969,025
HA-DX-CLUB ..................................................................................7 ...........17,474,721
ORCA DX AND CONTEST CLUB ..................................................9 ...........16,063,011
URAL CONTEST GROUP ..............................................................8 ...........14,138,272
CONTEST CLUB ONTARIO .........................................................20 ...........12,341,066
BLACK SEA CONTEST CLUB .....................................................26 ...........11,201,141
LATVIAN CONTEST CLUB ............................................................9 ...........11,055,186
RADIO CLUB HENARES................................................................5 ...........11,047,593
CONTEST GROUP DU QUEBEC ..................................................9 ...........10,696,765
SOUTH URAL CONTEST CLUB ....................................................4 .............8,984,514
SP DX CLUB.................................................................................11 .............8,675,484
RUSSIAN CONTEST CLUB .........................................................13 .............7,646,100
KAUNAS UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY RADIO CLUB............7 .............6,991,592
ARAUCARIA DX GROUP .............................................................11 .............6,615,676
LA CONTEST CLUB .......................................................................3 .............6,371,825
LU CONTEST GROUP .................................................................10 .............5,615,074
TEMIRTAU CONTEST CLUB .........................................................5 .............5,293,106
RTTY CONTESTERS OF JAPAN.................................................15 .............5,035,831
DONBASS CONTEST CLUB........................................................13 .............3,769,381
Z37M CONTEST TEAM..................................................................3 .............3,671,143
DL-DX RTTY CONTEST GROUP.................................................12 .............3,424,737
VK CONTEST CLUB.......................................................................7 .............3,410,011
CHILTERN DX CLUB......................................................................6 .............2,949,400
KRIVBASS ......................................................................................3 .............2,894,574
599 CONTEST CLUB .....................................................................5 .............2,828,903
GMDX GROUP ...............................................................................5 .............2,470,567
YU CONTEST CLUB ......................................................................4 .............2,244,477
LITHUANIAN CONTEST GROUP ..................................................3 .............1,619,853
ARIPA DX TEAM ............................................................................3 .............1,329,402
LES NOUVELLES DX.....................................................................5 .............1,196,804
WORLD WIDE YOUNG CONTESTERS.........................................5 ................997,622
MARITIME CONTEST CLUB..........................................................5 ................982,680
VYTAUTAS MAGNUS UNIVERSITY RADIO CLUB.......................3 ................955,193
ALRS ST PETERSBURG ...............................................................3 ................906,271
YO DX CLUB ..................................................................................5 ................716,353
GRUPO DXXE ................................................................................4 ................607,193
CT3 MADEIRA CONTEST TEAM...................................................3 ................525,627
BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA CONTEST CLUB ..........................5 ................473,250
PERUGIA CONTEST CLUB ...........................................................5 ................460,748
ARCK ..............................................................................................5 ................438,870
WEST SERBIA CONTEST CLUB...................................................3 ................356,736
VU CONTEST GROUP...................................................................5 ................227,468
GERMAN DX FOUNDATION..........................................................3 ................168,152
CSM CLUJ-NAPOCA......................................................................3 ................158,309
VOLYN CONTEST GROUP............................................................3 ................148,188
RIO DX GROUP..............................................................................3 ..................83,096
RU-QRP CLUB ...............................................................................4 ..................77,124
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